THE DATASHEET OF
ADP2311ACPZ-1-R7
www.win-source.net 0086-755-83957316
Dual 1 A, 18 V, Synchronous Step-Down
Regulator with Fail-Safe Voltage Monitoring
Data Sheet ADP2311
Rev. B Document Feedback
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and reliable. However, no

The watchdog timeout (tWD) is set by the factory to one of four
possible values: 50 ms, 100 ms, 150 ms, and 200 ms (see the
Ordering Guide).
POWER-UP AND POWER-DOWN SEQUENCE
The ADP2311 has a controlled power-up and power-down
sequence. During power-up, Channel 1 is powered up before
Channel 2. During power-down, Channel 2 is powered down
before Channel 1.
Channel 1 does not power up until all of the following
conditions are met followed by a 128 cycle delay:
• The PFI voltage exceeds 0.6 V.
• The voltage on the EN pin exceeds 1.2 V.
• Both the FB1 and FB2 voltages are less than 48 mV.
When VOUT1 reaches 96.5% of its normal voltage, Channel 2 is
powered up after a delay of 256 cycles.
During power-down, when the VM2 voltage falls below 0.6 V,
Channel 2 is turned off and power feedback occurs. Channel 2
energy is fed back to the input voltage to speed up the discharge
time of Channel 2. When the FB2 output voltage falls below
48 mV, Channel 1 is allowed to turn off, and power feedback
occurs to speed up the discharge time of Channel 1.
The power feedback feature allows the Channel 1 and Channel 2
output voltage fall time (100% to 10%) to be within 10 ms.
OVERVOLTAGE PROTECTION (OVP)
The ADP2311 provides an OVP feature to protect the system
against output shorts to a higher voltage supply or when a
strong load disconnect transient occurs.
If the feedback voltage increases to 0.7 V, the high-side MOSFET
turns off and the low-side MOSFET turns on until the negative
current limit threshold is triggered. After the negative current
limit threshold is triggered, both MOSFETs are held in the off
state until the FBx pin voltage falls to 0.63 V, at which point the
ADP2311 resumes normal operation.
UNDERVOLTAGE LOCKOUT (UVLO)
The UVLO threshold is 4.2 V with hysteresis of 0.5 V to prevent
power-on glitches on the device. When the PVIN1 or PVIN2
voltage rises above 4.2 V, Channel 1 or Channel 2 is enabled, and
the soft start period begins. When PVIN1 or PVIN2 falls below
3.7 V, Channel 1 or Channel 2 is turned off.
ADP2311 Data Sheet
Rev. B | Page 16 of 20
THERMAL SHUTDOWN
If the ADP2311 junction temperature exceeds 150°C, the PFO
pin is immediately pulled low, and Channel 2 enters power feed-
back mode. When VOUT2 falls below 95% of its nominal voltage,
the POR and RSTO pins are pulled low. When the FB2 voltage falls
below 48 mV, Channel 1 turns off and enters discharge mode.
A 15°C hysteresis is included so that the ADP2311 does not
recover from thermal shutdown until the on-chip temperature
falls below 135°C. Upon recovery, a soft start is initiated before
normal operation. Figure 37 shows the power sequence during
thermal protection based on the circuit shown in Figure 38.
FB2
(INT)
WDI
(FROM
PROCESSOR)
PFO
WHEN THE JUNCTION TEMPERATURE IS
HIGHER THAN 150°C, PFO IS IMMEDIATELY
PULLED LOW, AND CHANNEL 2 ENTERS
POWER FEEDBACK MODE.
WHEN FB2 FALLS TO 95% OF ITS NOMINAL
VALUE, POR AND RSTO ARE PULLED LOW.
WHEN FB2 DISCHARGES TO 48mV,
CHANNEL 1 TURNS OFF.
FB1
VIN
POR
THERMAL
SHUTDOWN
WHEN THE JUNCTION
TEMPERATURE IS LOWER

(CP-24-15)
Dimensions shown in millimeters
ORDERING GUIDE
Model1 Temperature Range Watchdog Timeout Period Package Description Package Option
ADP2311ACPZ-1-R7 −40°C to +125°C tWD = 100 ms 24-Lead LFCSP CP-24-15
ADP2311ACPZ-2-R7 −40°C to +125°C tWD = 50 ms 24-Lead LFCSP CP-24-15
ADP2311ACPZ-3-R7 −40°C to +125°C tWD = 150 ms 24-Lead LFCSP CP-24-15
ADP2311ACPZ-4-R7 −40°C to +125°C tWD = 200 ms 24-Lead LFCSP CP-24-15
ADP2311-1-EVALZ   Evaluation Board
1 Z = RoHS Compliant Part.
©2014–2017 Analog Devices, Inc. All rights reserved. Trademarks and
 registered trademarks are the property of their respective owners.
  D11036-0-8/17(B)